## Senate Counsel, Research, and Fiscal Analysis

Alexis C. Stangl, Director

Minnesota Senate Building 95 University Ave. W. Suite 3300 St. Paul., MN 55155-1800 (651) 296-4791 www.senate.mn/scrfa



## S.F. No. 2030 – Extending Anoka County Public Safety Levy Authority (as proposed to be amended by A-1)

**Author:** Senator Heather Gustafson

**Prepared by:** Eric Silvia, Senate Counsel (651/296-1771)

**Date:** April 3, 2023

**SF 2030** extends, by ten years, the authority for Anoka County to levy for public safety improvements and equipment. This proposal also provides that Anoka County shall separately certify any property tax levied under this section to the county auditor. Under existing law, Anoka County may report any tax authorized under this section as a separate line item on the proposed property tax statement (truth in taxation) and the property tax statement.

**Effective** upon approval by Anoka County.